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No. 623, A.] [Published July 16, 1943. 

CHAPTER 534. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 41.44 (2) (as created by section 
60 of chapter 132, laws of 1943 (Bill No. 61, A.)) of the stat­
utes, relating to county normal schools. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

41.44 (2) (as created by section 60 of chapter 132, laws of 1943 
(Bill No. 61, A.)) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to 
read: 

41.44 (2) If it shall appear that such training school has been 
maintained, pursuant to law, for a period of not less than 9 
months during the preceding school year, in a manner satisfac­
tory to the state superintendent, he shall certify to the secretary 
of state in favor of each such training school, an amount equal 
to the sum expended for instruction, school supplies and opera­
tion during the school year; but not to exceed $6,000 to any 
school employing 2 teachers, and not to exceed $8,000 to any 
school employing 3 teachers, and not to exceed $10,000 to any 
school employing 4 or more teachers. Any such training school 
maintained for more than 9 months during the school year shall 
receive for such additional time an additional sum of money in 
the same proportion to the amount receivable for 9 months as 
such additional time bears to 9 months. The number of teachers 
in each such school, the salaries paid to each teacher, and the 
qualifications for teachers shall be approved by the state super­
intendent. 

Vetoed. Passed over veto July 13, 1943. 

No. 626, A.] [Published July 16, 1943. 

CHAPTER 535. 

AN ACT to amend 29.565 (2) of the statutes, relating to the 
American Legion Memorial State Park and Forest Preserve. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, j"epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

29.565 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
29.565 (2) The commissioners of public lands are authorized 

and directed to execute and deliver to the Wisconsin department 
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of the American Legion, a lease of lots 3, 4, 6 and 7, of section 8, 
and lots 2 and 3 of section 17, to'wnship 38, range 7 east, Oneida 
county, the same to be used in connection with Oamp lVIinnewawa, 
which said department is now maintaining near Tomahawk lake 
as a restoration camp for sick and disabled veterans of the world 
war and their dependents. Such lease shall terminate and be 
null and void immediately upon said department ceasing to use 
said lands for such purpose, except that portion of the above 
described properties now s~&rveyed into what is known as the 
r'ecreational area, and legion lots located on lot 4 of section 8 as 
hej"einbefore referred to, in which a number of local posts of the 
department have leased lots fj"om the department, and erected 
cabins thm'eon, in accordance with the terms and provisions of a 
gj"ound lease given under the authority of this section and en­
tC1"ed into March 21, 1929. 

Vetoed. Passed over veto July 13, 1943. 

No. 129, A.] [Published July 16, 1943. 

CHAPTER 536. 

AN AOT to create 85.08 (12) (e) of the statutes, relating to 
drivers' license examinations conducted by local enforcement 
officers, and making' an appropriation. 

The peopZe of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

85.08 (12) (e) of the statutes is created to read: 
85.08 (12) (e) Whenever an examination shall be conducted 

by any police department or sheriff's department pursuant to 
this subsection, the fee paid pursuant to subsection (18 ) by the 
person so examined shall be transmitted to the motor vehicle 
department but the state shall reimburse the municipality or 
county whose department conducted such examination, 75 per 
cent of such fee for the cost of conducting the examination. The 
motor vehicle department shall certify to the secretary of state 
amounts due municipalities and counties under this paragraph 
and the secretary of state shall draw his warrant in favor of the 
municipality or county for the amount certified and charge same 
to the appropriation under section 20.051 (4). 

Vetoed. Passed over veto July 14, 1943. 


